

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction 05/01/20 13:17:32 WV Purchasing Division

Proc Folder: 709320

Doc Description: Addendum No. 2 - MCA South Renovations

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

 Date Issued
 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation No
 Version

 2020-04-23
 2020-05-01 13:30:00
 CRFQ
 0603 ADJ2000000025
 3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

1 Korin 3-10, Inc. P. O Box 678 Hurricane, WV 25526 304-542-0977

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle (304) 558-2544 tara.i.lyle@wv.gov

Signature X

FFIN#

47-2564915

DATE

May 1, 2020

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Walter T. Hayslett Jr President	
(Name, Title) Walter T. Hayslett Jr President	
(Printed Name and Title) P O Box 678	
(Address)	
Hurricane, WV 25526	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304-542-0977 FAX 681-233-4002	
(email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

1 Korin 3-10, Inc.	
(Company)	
Was offers Passident	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
Walter T. Hayslett, Jr President	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
May 1, 2020	
(Date)	
304-542-0977 FAX 681-233-4002	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

Адепсу	ADJ	
REQ.P.C)# CRFQ 0603	ADJ2000000025

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the un-	dersigned, _	1 Korin 3-10,	Inc.
	of 4172 US Highway 60, P. O. Box 678, Hurricane, WV 2552			, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
	ofOne West Nationwide Blyd., Columbus, OH 43215-2220a co	orporation o	rganized and e	existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal office in the City ofColumbus			are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent Of Bid			
	truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou			
				and doorging.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	as the Prir	ncipal has sub	mitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm	ent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here	eto and mad	de a part hered	f, to enter into a contract in writing for
The Stat	te of West Virginia			
MCA So	uth Renovations - Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ200000	0025		
Addition	& Renovation of approximately 17,000 SF of Building and Door	Replacement	t	
	NOW THEREFORE,			
	/a) If and hid shall be rejected as			
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal s	hall enter in	nto a contract	in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached	hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance rec	quired by the	e bid or propos	al, and shall in all other respects perform
the agree	ement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obliga- and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the	ation shall b	e null and voice	l, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
	sceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	nability of t	ore curety for	any and an cialins hereunder shall, in ho
	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agaired or affected by any extension of the time within which			
	tice of any such extension.	i the Oblige	e may accept	such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal a	nd Surety, e	executed and s	ealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, o	r by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this <u></u> 1	<u>st</u> day of	May	, 20 <u>20</u> .
Principal	Seal			1 Korin 3-10, Inc
			7.5	(Name of Principal)
			By Now	1 Most
			(Must	be President, Vice President, or
			3	Duly Authorized Agent)
			TA	esside t
				(Title)
Surety Se	eal		Nation	wide Mutual Insurance Company
				(Name of Surety)
			~ (S
			()101	Marich the
			Jill Morris Gi	bson Attorney-in-Fact

iMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

ADAM YEAGER; BRADLEY A MEREDITH; JILL MORRIS GIBSON; NANCY D LAWSON; RYAN D WINGROVE;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 27th day of February, 2019.

tonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL BPET HE SILV

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this <u>27th</u> day of <u>February, 2019</u>, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Suzanne C. Delio Notary Public, State of New York No. O2DE5126649 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires September 16, 2021 Suganna C. Alelie

Notary Putits
My Commission Expires
Servicember 18, 2021

CERTIFICATE

I. Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of the corporate seal of said Company this 1st day of May 2020

**Control of the corporate seal of the corpo

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(02-19)00

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFO ADJ20000000025

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Check the b	ox next to each addendum	n received	l)	
[X]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[x]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	ſ	1	Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

	Company
Não TA	Lung-
	Authorized Signature
May 1, 2020	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: 1 k	Corin 3-10, Inc.	
Contractor's License No.: V	VV053120	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV053120

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING EXCAVATION

1KORIN3 10 INCORPORATED DBA 1K3 10 PO BOX 678 HURRICANE, WV 25526

Date Issued

Expiration Date

JANUARY 26, 2020

JANUARY 26, 2021

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: 1 Korin 3-10, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	Date:	pril 1, 2020
State of West Virginia	_	
County of Putnam to-v	vit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me	e this 1st day of May	, 20 20
My Commission expires	February 6 20 23.	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	OFFICIAL SEAL TATE OF WEST VIRTIDIAARY PUBLIC	Kolaplet

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

Amanda K Havslett

PO Box 678
Hurricane, WV 25526
My Commission Expires Feb. 6, 2023



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF ____Fayette ____, TO-WIT: Walter T. Hayslett Jr. _____, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of $\underline{\hspace{0.2in}}^{1 \text{ Korin 3-10, Inc.}}$ 1. _; and, (Company Name) I do hereby attest that $\frac{1 \text{ Korin } 3-10, \text{ Inc.}}{}$ 2. (Company Name) maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Walter T. Hayslett Jr. Printed Name: Signature: President Title: 1 Korin 3-10, Inc. Company Name: May 1, 2020 Date: May 2020 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of February 6, 2023 By Commission expires_ (Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Amanda K Hayslett PO Box 678 Hurridane, WV 25526 OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Amanda K Hayslett PO Box 678 Humdane, WV 25526 My Commission Expires Feb. 6, 2023 (Notary Public)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ ADJ2000000025

Mountaineer Challenge South Facility Renovations

BID FORM

SECTION I

DATED: May 1, 2020

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 053120

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

Renovations to the Tech Center and Maclin Hall For The West Virginia Army National Guard Montgomery, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159.

BASE BID:

For the sum of: Iwo Million FIVE Thousand Dollars & ZERO CENTS

(\$ 2005,000 00.

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates, I (we) agree to perform the work to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 120 days. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Government.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidders are reminded to refer to Section 012100 "Allowances" for those items to be included in Base Bid.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Addendum No. 1 - 04/15/2020

Addendum No. 2 - 04/23/2020

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	was story Paradas
Firm: 1 Korin 3-10, Inc.	By: Walter T. Hayslett Jr.
Address: P O Box 678	Title:President
Address: Hurricane, WV 25526	Phone: 304-542-0977
Address:	Fax:681-233-4002

END OF SECTION I

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (\$)	
Primary	Primary Facility Base Bid					
1	Renovation of Tech Center	1	LS	1567 000	\$1,567,00000	
2	Renovation of Maclin Hall	1	LS	232 000	1 232,0000	
PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID SUB-TOTAL 1, 799 000 2						
Project A	Administration/Quality Contr	ol Base Bi	d		61	
3	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	100 000 0	\$ 1000000	
4	General Administration	1	LS	90 0000	1 90° 00°	
5	Project Quality Control	1	LS	16.0000	1 16.00012	
PROJECT ADMIN/QUALITY CONTROL SUB-TOTAL # 206,000 =						

END OF SECTION II

SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1: Renovation of Tech Center
Unit: Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to complete renovations as shown in the Drawings and Specifications.

The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 2: Renovation of Maclin Hall

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description: 7

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to complete renovations as shown in the Drawings and Specifications.

The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 3: Mobilization/Demobilization

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums; establishment and removal of the contractor's field office and storage facilities, including fenced enclosure of staging area.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sum price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization including the placement or erection of the Contractor's office and storage facilities and the initiation of construction work. The second payment of 25 percent will be made on the next estimate following completion of substantial mobilization. The remaining 25 percent will be paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the Project.

Bid Item 4:

General Administration

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work shall consist of performing the construction administrative duties associated with managing the construction as stated in Division 1 and throughout the Specifications, providing construction layout, providing temporary utilities for the site and coordination of permanent utility installation and tie-in of site grading and access roads, administration and maintenance of all required permits for the project, including permit fees, and Business and Occupation Taxes.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract completion.

Bid Item 5:

Project Quality Control

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work shall consist of establishing and maintaining a Quality Control Program throughout the duration of the project.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of completion.

END OF BID FORM SECTION III